REMOTE DISPLAY
RD-20
OPERATOR'S MANUAL
MODEL
i
IMPORTANT NOTICES
General

key (except the PWR key) at the desired screen during the test. You can do this procedure up
to 10 times, that is you can extend the display time to a maximum of 30 seconds.
Type Code No. Remarks
FGMB 125V 2A PBF 000-157-479-10 12-24 VDC
WARNING
Use the correct fuse.
A wrong fuse can damage the equipment
and cause fire.
Example: Rudder
angle
RUDDER
deg
    P SPEEDAUTO
kn
DEPTH
DBK f t
Example: Speed
in [AUTO] mode
Example: Depth
in not [AUTO]
mode
- - .- - - - .-
Example: Total
distance in
[AUTO] mode
N
M
knGPS A
- - .-
------ .-
- - - .-
13
2.  MAINTENANCE, TROUBLESHOOTING
Test results
• Model name: The model name "RD-20" is displayed.
• LED test (pattern 1 and 2): Check that all LED segments light.
• ROM, RAM: The results of the ROM/RAM test are displayed as OK or NG (No Good). If any NG
is displayed, contact your dealer for instruction.
• Program version (starter, booter, main, RD-501, RD-502): The program version numbers are
displayed.
• Serial loopback test (CH1 and CH2), for field serviceman: A test jumper is required for this test.
The result of the loopback test is displayed as OK or no indication (test not done).
Key test
1. While you hold down the UNIT key, press the PWR key to turn on the power.
2. Press  key once to display the key test screen.
Note: You can not use the  key of the RD-502 at this screen.
Start screen for
automatic test
Model name
ROM/RAM test
Starter program
version
SELECT
AUTO
ROM
RAM
x x.x x
STARTER
FURUNO
RD-20
2651003- Booter program
version
BOOTER

• Observe the compass safe distances (see page ii) to prevent interference to a magnetic com-
pass.
Name Type Code No. Qty Remarks
Remote Display RD-20 - 1
Installation Materials CP26-01001* 001-076-460-00 1
Accessories FP26-00301* 001-076-470-00 1
Spare Parts SP26-00101* 001-076-450-00 1
Name Type Code No. Remarks
Remote Controller RD-501 - Including CP26-01101*
Dimmer Controller RD-502 - Including CP26-01201*
Hanger OP26-1* 000-016-195-00
18
3.  INSTALLATION
Flush mounting
1. Make a cutout in the mounting location (132 mm (width) x 120 mm (height)).
2. Make four pilot holes for self-tapping screws (diameter: 3 mm) in the location indicated in the
illustration below.
3. Insert the sponge to the remote display from the rear side.
4. Set the remote display to the cutout and fasten the remote display with four self-tapping
screws (M3x15).
5. Set a cosmetic cap to each fixing screw on the front panel. (See “How to set the cosmetic cap”
on page 20.)
Note: If it is more convenient to connect cables before you install the remote display, first con-
nect the cables referring to the section 3.4.
Desktop or overhead mounting
You can mount the remote display on a desktop or on the overhead using the optional hanger
(Type: OP26-1, Code No.: 000-016-195-00).
1. Insert the hanger mounting plate to the remote display from the rear and fasten the hanger
mounting plate from the front of the remote display with four binding head screws (M3x12).
2. Fix the bottom of the hanger to the mounting location with four self-tapping screws (4x16).
3. Insert a washer to each knob (right and left) and fix the knobs to the remote display loosely.
4. Slip the screw parts of the knobs to the slit of the hanger and set the remote display to the
hanger.
5. Tighten the knobs to fasten the hanger to the remote display.
6. Set a cosmetic cap to each fixing screw on the front panel. (See “How to set the cosmetic cap”
on page 20.)
132 ± 1.0 (5.20”)
131 ± 0.5 (5.16”)
144 (5.67”) 74 (2.91”)12 (0.47”)
104 (4.09”)
13
1
±
0.
5
(5
.1
6”
)
14
4
(5
.6
7”
)
131 ± 0.5 (5.16”)
13
1